west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57t Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

Gousi(304) 926-0452 Friday, July 7, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

UNKNOWN - DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT
601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

Re: Permit approval for Patterson #1
47-011-01014-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: Jonora R Patterson

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-011-01014-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 7/7/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

07/07/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. n the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

. twenty-four (24) hours.
3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior t0
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and
prior to running and cementing casing.

07/07/2023



WW-4B 1)Date 6119 , 20_23
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator’s
Well No. PATTERSON# 1
3)}APT Well No. 47- o - oo
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: Oil / Gas X / Liguid injection / Waste disposal /
{If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage y Deep / Shallow X
5) Location: Elevation 572 Watershed TRACE CREEK/MUD RIVER
District GRANT County CABELL Quadrangle WEST HAML'N

6) Well Operator WVDEPPAID PLUGGING CONTRACT
Address 601 57THSTREETSE

7)Designated Agent JASON HARMON

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 CHARLESTON, WV 25304
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 93 Plugging Contractor
Name ALLEN FLOWERS Name UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME
bddress 165 GRASSY LICK ROAD Address
LIBERTY, WV 25124
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

SEE PLUGGING WORK PLAN ON NEXT PAGE.

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas jinspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector

ALLEN FLOWERS

RIS cas

Date

JUN 2 6 2023
Emvichn i Profection



WELL PLUGGING PROJECT
47 -011-01014
Patterson # 1

Well detail:
The Office of Qil and Gas has no well record for the subject well. Reference well

47-011-00318 will be used for down hole conditions. The record shows well TD at 2,000 feet
with 140" of 8-1/4" casing, 1541' of 6-5/8" casing and 1541" of 2" tubing set in packer at
1541'. The record shows fresh water at 303' and 404", Salt water at 853" and 990, Gas at
1445', Coal was not reported. The well site elevation is 572

Site-based considerations:

The well is located in a field 30 feet from Trace Fork Rd. The welli site is flat and covered in
grass. Trace Fork Stream is located about 60' behind the well site, The well is currently
leaking water, oil and gas at the surface from the open 6-5/8" casing. The well site is swampy
with poor drainage. There is no storage tank or production line associated with the subject
well. 00G will contact locate 811 to mark all subsurface utilities.

RECENED
Office OF Ot amit Gas

JUN 2 6 2073

wv
: Depanenent ot

07/07/2023



‘ 'uflf ;'. . i g . . j STATE OF WEST ViLGINIA

i ™ AN set wall ' peeero

WELL RECORD

Permit No..CAB_318___ 0if of Gay Well....G2 5
Company... ernal-Gas--Company Casing and Used in Leit in Packers
Address.BOX_ 695, Charleston, Vest.Va.....  Tubing Drilliag Well
l'l.rm.._._Q.!_._QR-..BQLtﬁr. Acres..... 63
Locatlon (waters)...Trace.-Creek . Size
. Well No 1 Elev... 072 . 16 - s Kind of Packer.....ccaus e
District Grant County.....CBBEIL e 13 i
The surface of tract is owned in iee byonO.o-CuPortep— 10 48t 48 Size of!
Address.. Miltou,rest.Va, 8% ...148) -
Afineral rights are owned by...0.....Co Porter [ | BT Ty [, S— Depth set..... 1541 ...
Addmnﬂilmn,_._“igs‘t_ya, T 7 T SRREIRe [ — % —
Drilling commenced....dune 18, 1938 s e 3 SRS SR [ -5 3 AL T S,
Drilling completed.. SEPL . By 1 ABBi e 2 I Perf. bottom...... .uee i
Date shot.Sept._B,. 1238 Depth of shot...1982-2002 Liners Used..... |.ccoovecmerea ST [ - 2 S 1.7, IS
Upen Flow 5 /10ths Water in.....2 .. Inch S e R Perd. hol.tu:n..._ ...........
........................ /10ths Mers. in..... Inch - - = S
Volume. SOS, D T2 Cu.Ft. CASING CEMENTED....cccu SIZE.....ocomun | X0% T T .Date
Rock I'mmn....;.{!.g’.o ............... Ibs.... 24 ....hrs, =
[ ¢ | T — Lbls.. 1st 21 hrs. COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT.......oooooee.  .)FEET...cooo.... . INCHES
Fresh water-.908 feet..... 404 .. ... feet - FEET. INCHES e FEET e INCHES
Salt watef.oo.... B53&.... . feet.. .88p fest - FELT INCHES...oocc.cone FEET: ez INCHES
Formation Color ! “?;;1-: ® Top ! Bottom oorll\-\ftle'r ;-’:3;: RNemarks
Farth ‘ 0 10
Sand | 10 38
Slate | i | 28 75
and i 75 125 i
Slate 125 275 |
Sand , 275 303 5 :
Slate i 203 400 | Wvater
Sand 400 475
Slate [ 475 525
|
Sand ' 525 600 i
Slate 600 853
Sand Salt 853 990
Slate 930 985
Sand €85 1040
Slate 1040 1050
Sand 1050 1080
Red Rock 1080 1084
Slate 1084 1104
Lime 1104 1119
Slate 1119 1149
Lime 11149 1164
Slate {11164 1169
Lime 111169 1190
Pencil 1190 1195
gig %il::le %195 1389 Gas
g Injun 589 1445 a 3
S1at~ 1445 1455 T ONED
Sand 1455 1470 |
Lime 1470 1480 [
Send 1480 1525 !
eate 1525 1535 i
(Over)




I’orm..htlnn ‘ Vclohr' . “;"ﬁtﬂ Top Dottom - gi!"‘.ﬁ‘g’r E::;'& lt:nnh
Lime 1535 .| 1555 O@Psef w{»H DQ@FJ
Slate & Sh%lls 1555 © 1982
Burez Grit -1882 2002
Slate 2002 2027
i
! i
i
i
i
l
| |
i !
! i
| |
i i
]
! r
m !
0 ] g i and Gag
i / S . 1

UN'2 6 2023
ot
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59 fset vell pecord

Srate or Y/IET VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL
(RgcUIRED mY SECTION 8. ARTICLE 4, CHAPYER 22 OF ThE Copg}

To Tue DEPARTMENT OF MINES,: ) S
Charleston, W. Va. * ! v

NONE TFRRUAL GAS COUPA™Y
- N 1 Well
Coul Gperatar or Con Byner | o /o 4,7, ¥afcanell, 855 8bahorn Stroet,
e . L :'t Charluston, e Voo
Address =5 [ S Complete Address
NONE . gugust L, . 52
Coal Operator or"Coal Owner
WELL TO BE ABANDONED
GHANT District
Addres< o
e e Spoors and CABELL
County
—Dorsay Yoore
Lease o Propzrty Owner
Well No.=1=
wilton, W,Vae
Address 2.0, Fortor Farm
Inspector to be notified 0. O, ALLEY o WAYIS . TILE. 80.J

oly HCURS % ADVAUCE CF PLUGSING DATD
Gentlemen:—

The undersigned well operator is about to abandon the above described well and will commence

the work ot plugging and abandoning said well on the date inspector is notified (which date shall
not be less than five davs after the day on which this notice so mailed is received, or in duec course
should be recvived by the Dapartment of Mines).

This notice is given you in order that vour respective representatives may be present at the
plugping and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not
represented the undersigned will procced on that date, or shortly thereafter, to plug and fill said
well in the manner required by Seciion 10, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on
the reverse side of this notice, in “Work Order.”

-—

This notice is being mailed by registered mail to each of vou at the above addresses on the

above date.

5 rn

N34S P Very truly yours, THZRVAL GAS COUPANY
S T

N, C

;::.‘ h}:f "_-:. Well Operator

()
]
%OTE. Upon the ahiandonmen

Keoy:a £~
t of n‘lf(':c s drilled prier W Junc 1, 1829 a plat prepared by a registered
enuineer. ~howing the dhirict and county 1

.which the tract of land 1s located, the name and acreage of =ame.

the names of the owners ¥odapdjacent tracis, and the Incation of the about to be sbandoned well, deteimi HECEWED
by survey, and the courses dnd t{‘magfu of such veell from two permanent peints or landmarks on said tract. s Of Oil
be submitted with this yotice, 2020 " ° - and Gas

NOTE: In rase plugging is not commenced within four months from the above date, this permit shall expire
and be of no further force or effect. JUN 26 2023

(over) Cab=31Sp  Prryur Num
oy "WV Department "

B YOPAD By ton
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PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

(Aeouinen By RuLEs AxD REGULATIONS)

WEST V:: 3INIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
: OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WORK ORDER
Well to be plugged and filled as follows: TOTAL LEPTE 2027

7111 with Red Clay 2027' To 1982' (Top ieren Grit)

Cement 19327 " 1972¢ (5' Crushed Stone on Coment)
Fill with Red Clay 7T v 1620

Cer.ent 14201 " 1£12' (5! Cruchad Stone on Coment)
Pull 7" OD Cesing i

Fill vAth ¥ed Clay 1610' ™ 1389' (Top Big Injun)

Cazmont ~ © - - -- L. e e 32800 " 1379'  (5' Crushed Stono on Gement )
Pill Viith wed Clay . el A3 T 1195¢ (Top Pig Linme) .
Camant 1195 " 1135' (5' Crushed Stone on Coment )
Fi11 With Red Clay 1195+ 853 Tou of Salt Sand)

Coment ggzy " glar  {3* Crashed Stone on Coment)
Bridgs hole at . 300° -

Cerunt Z00! 250t (5! Crushked Sgone on Cement)

Continue with Hed Clay to Surface.

TECT HOMTMENT AS RFQUIRED BY LAT.
TS AT MATE LR _ORDER Gl BE FOLLOIM, JF DERIRED.

Wall phot from 1982¢ - 2002¢

SET A PFRMANDIT DRIDGE AT 1962% - 20 gbove sghot hale i s

2 packs ncat comont and 5
Fi11 with clay 100f ond o

i grushed otono on bridge
ot plug of 10¢ ncat comont and 5' cruskod stone

SET A PERMANENT PRIDGE AT 1600% - 2 packs neat comont and 5Y crushod stane on bridpo
PULL 6=5/8" CASING (15k1') AS PALANCE CF HOLE IS FILLRD AND PLUGSED

£111 with clay to 1225 ~ near top of

Heat Cement 1223' - 1215¢ - 5t crushe

Big Liro
d stone on cemert plug (s;-nl.l.ng Big Injun ond Big

SET A PERLANEIT BRIDGE AT 10CO0! - s point in tho Salt Sands

2 packs nest comant and 5' crushed stone on Sridze
Fill wvith clay to 800!
Hoat Coment 800t - 790°

and §' crushed stone on cement - scaling off all salt water

S$ET A P RMANENT ERIDGE AT 300!
2 gacks neat cunent and 5¢ ¢ rushod stono on bridge md
Fill with clay to surface

Ercct marker such as is doscrided in Hule 18, 1931 Rogulatial

To the D

Gentlemen:

This “work order” is submitted for your
roval or non-concurrence, the undersigned will

disa

riment of Mines
Coal Owne= or Operator,
Lease or Property Owner.

well in the above described manner on the date sta
don the said well on opposite side of this sheet.

No objections have been filed by the coal owner or coal operstop] or
or property owners or interposed
the plugging and filling of the well a

Very truly yours, THERMAZ

approval and concurrence and unless notified of your

roceed with the plugging and filling of said
in the notice of intention to plug and aban-

AS CCIIPAITY

/-‘__:;W

3=

the Department of Min
e mentioned. Thereforés the same is hereby approved this

Well t)p.;atn:.
any available adjacent leaie

the manner herein described for

Sth  day of __ AUGUST, 1952 19 RECEIVED
pepATET or s 1 ©F O s G
an as vision
JUN 2
By: C W 6 2023

the well Inspector.

LA

%

rmed to the well operator as his authority for plugging sald well; and o

1R ————rm——

NOTE: This “work order” shall be filed in triplicate, the Al he D : D
- -'ﬁpm\'fd g i md’ n triplicate, one copy for the files of 1 epartment cf Mlne:ip%\éf %ﬁ%ﬁﬂ&nt m_



FoRK 068 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA g ,P \ ‘ \/Cl
DEPARTMENT OF MINES ? c o
OIL AND GAS DIVISION 0 S’ € Jr i rt c
AFFIRDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADR 1N TRIPLICATE. oNg COPY MAILED TO THE DEPANTMENT, OME COPY TO BE RETAINID BY THE
WELL DPERATOR A. 7 *WE * D COF [AND EXTRA COPIEY IF +2GUIRED) SHOULD BE MAILED TO EACH COAL LPERATOR AT THEIR RESPECT VE

AT "LACRE.

iO0ONE _THERMAL GAS COMPANY
COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER 0/0 A-.R. uﬁvﬂ“ﬂ"r‘l L UFERATOR
225 8o leston, We¥a.
ADDRES® COMPLETE ADDRESS
XOKS ‘ OCTOBER 17, 19.52
COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER WELL AND LOCATION
Grant District
ADDRESS
Cabell
___Deorgs ore —_— County
LEASE OR PROFPERTY OWNER
Milton, W.Va. Well No.__1
ADDRERE
Q.c. Pﬂr‘;ar Farm
ETATE iNSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING...0sCs _Allen
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
-
County of. Kanewha
1. and__Fred Smith

being first duly sworn according to law deposc and say that they are experienced in the work of

plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by_,IEERM.GA&.GDL'PL.‘!I.._ 2 i
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and filling the above well, that said work

was commenced on the__8th__day of August _____,18.52_, and that the well was plugged
and filled in the following manner:

SAND OR ZONE RECORD PILLING MATERIAL PLUGE URED CABING
FORMATION TOTAL DEPTH OF WBLL mz‘?I BNE & KIND '::L'“ “":‘“
TCECHPRNIEE DL S-S S s BV

uumhgr MZB'_ln—IBBZ'_ﬁIan—Bﬂw)
Cement 1G82¢ "~ 1972% i{ S' Cruehed Stone on Cex ent)

Fillad with 1ed olaﬁ 1972' "

Cement d 5t Pc_mﬁﬂ"“‘”
m e -.‘ 3 Role
Piteswithrred-clay 7 op—of—Big-TInjun)
Comont— 2801 = 3378 L] :
Fillad with 1379r " 1195¢ i Top of Bip Mﬁl
Cement 1195¢ ¥ 1185° (5! Crushed Storh on Cemdnt:)
Fillsed with red ole 1185¢* * BS3' Top of Salt 54nd) !
Cement rushe ® o~ Ceno,
R RLI ge 8% 3007 i
Comet 3o6+—1—£564 {5-Crushed-5beno—on—GCens ot )}———o
Filled-with-red-oley- _________QOJ_.L..SM
COAL SEAMB i AN DESCRIPTION OF MONUMENT
(NAME} 4:\ . 4-— & ." Jﬁinh Qt 19'_ Qagl:}z_Q;mgnthln BQlQ
LICTS) /‘-‘? HOV1952. pid) Bearing following legznd. 0,CsPorter
(RAME) l’,’-"} \'II'ESI_ \,@“EL oy # l=- ?BERHAL GAS COMUZ, Y
{HAME)Y (fli-‘: E!L::.:_',”:“. pr TS ;—tf

L)

v f '
and that the wark of Plgging and filling baid well was completed on the_&%h_5th__ day of

Septexher *"r’m%@.}"
L PN oy g .5 -
And further deponents sal L. _é_-_n[:‘ =3 .f_f.;l_l.:,)‘bg(;ﬂf_/___
=

ol S L4, _I’\_J["‘! 2 ‘i:l—'//?

Swors. to and subscribed before me this_Z %= dayolud 227 ., 1952
=t (AT
s commission expises: _ — AL RECEIVED
Z 2 ermit No. . -

A T JUN 262023
EnTNR BEHdon






PAGE1OF1

WELL API # 47-011-01014
Patterson # 1
PLUGGING WORK ORDER

The wt:Ek order for the manner of plugging this gell is as follows:
Q

1.

N

12.

13.
14.

Feet el reCerdf WSt
Notify inspector specialist, Allen Flowers @ (304) 552-8308.
Email address is Allen.D.Flowers@wv.gov , Notification is
required 24 hrs prior to commencing plugging operations.
Move in and rig up to existing 6-5/8" inch casing.
TIH pull all 2" tubing and packer if found.
TIH check TD @ or below 1550'. If TD cannot be reached begin cleaning
out hole to approved depth/TD by inspector.
Once TD has be reached and approved by inspector a bond log will be ran
inside the 6-5/8" casing to determine cement bond location and free points.
Any casing found with out cement in the annulus that cannot be retrieved
must be perforated at all required locations.
TIH to TD @ 1550' with tubing, spot 6% gel followed by cement from 1550' to
1300'. TOH, WOC tag top of plug. Add cement if needed.
TiH and free point the 6-5/8s casing, If casing cannot be removed
Perforate @ approved location by Inspector specialist.
TIH with tubing, spot gel from 1300’ to 1050’ followed by cement plug from
1050 to 800'. TOH, WOC tag top of cement plug. Add cement if needed.

. TIH with tubing, spot gel from 800’ to 625' followed by cement plug from

625' to 525'. TOH, WOC tag top of cement plug. Add cement if needed.
TIH with tubing, spot gel from 525' to 450" followed by cement plug from
450' to 250. TOH, WOC tag top of cement plug. Add cement if needed.
TIH with tubing to 250' and pump cement to surface.
Rig down and install monument, reclaim site.
NOTE.. Any casing found in the well with out cement In the annulus that
Cannot be retrieved must be perforated and cemented at all saitwater,
Freshwater, coal, gas, casing shoe and elevation points.

15. Class L cement will be used as a replacement for Class A cement during

Supply chain interruptions.

RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gas

JUN 2 6 2023
Eﬂ:vﬂvonmm Pro(:;jon
07/07/2023



WW-4A 1) Date: 6/19/2023
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
PATTERSON # 1
3) API Well No.: 47 - 011 - 01014
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name JONORA R. PATTERSON Name N/A
Address 3135 TRACE FORK ROAD Address
MILTON, WV 25541
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name N/A
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector ALLEN FLOWERS (¢) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 165 GRASSY LICK ROAD Name N/A
LIBERTY, WV 25124 Address
Telephone (304) 552-8308

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator WWDEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT

OFFICIAL SEAL By: )2 W
NOTARY PUBLIC Its: 7

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Address '0157TH STREETS E

RENAE DAWN WHITLOCK &ﬁARL TON. WV

507 57th Straet, SE, Charieston, W 25304 ESTON, 25304
wy omminson Expras At 082057 ¢ Teelephone (304) 926-0499 EX 41100
| o . a3
Sgﬁ%}zfd and sworn before me Ehls o dayof\, . baxne Q'C
\Cros, oy Y 5?& e X g Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Lo "N

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice

3NN 0
=¥

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number%ﬁﬁ@ﬂﬂﬁﬁ’

regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in

SN and-Gal

business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your w*rﬂls 20 2 3
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

WV Department ot

EVIRYPIT PO



717123, 9:59 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking®

FAQs >

. Remove X
Tracking Number:

9489009000276074790508

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update
Your item was picked up at the post office at 10:31 am on June 30, 2023 in MILTON, WV 25541.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

Joeqpaad

Delivered
Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office

MILTON, WV 25541
June 30, 2023, 10:31 am

See All Tracking History

Text & Email Updates

Return Receipt Electronic

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product Information

See Less A\

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbears
07/07/2023

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tlLc=3&text2877 7=&tLabels=0489002000276074790508%2C %2C&lABI=false
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west virginia depariment of erviionmental protection

Office of Ol and Gas Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 Street, SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304} 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSR8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )
REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A

cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code.

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L cement in

place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.
RECEIVED
Offica Of Oil and Gas

Promating a healthy environment. JUN 28 ~"™

MOTIM2023



4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment

period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these

rules.

ORDER

It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by AP is
approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS8.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

4 —
——————— _r_.‘_“..m.m;*.___.-fA

Tames Martin/ CRieE.

Office of Ofl and Gas

Office Of Ol and Gad
JUN 26 2023
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WW-9
API Number 47 - OV _ 01014

(5/16)
Operator's Well No. PATTERSON #1
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name_ WV DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10)__ TRACE CREEK/MUD RIVER Quadrangle WEST HAMLIN

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes | l No .

Will a pit be used? Yes I | No -/
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes [ | No - If so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)

®  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME )
Reuse (at API Number )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: N/A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. N/A

JIf oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. N/A

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__N/A

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc._ N/A

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

_Landfill or offsite name/permit number? UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that] understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law

or regulation can lead to enforcement action.
I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that, based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately respons ible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

OFFICIAL SEAL

. NOTARY PUBLIC
Company Official Signature_ - /2o s~ 77 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Company Official (Typed Name) J@N HARMON '/ 01 57t Stee S Cravieston, W 26314
‘ = L) ‘-: "‘- e Laibed

Company Official Title  DEPUTY CHIEF Lamans

o

’T{L S\ L Qs ;NVK@CC (S | Notary Public Office Of Oil and Gas
My commission expires (\Q‘%/L\(\ LQ:% g JUN 2 6 2023
Emgﬁon

SﬁEé?}ribeWbcfore me this ;_\W day ﬁf\ 3 el © , 20 (5))




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. PATTERSON# 1

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 0.5 Prevegetation pH N/A
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.0
Fertilizer type 10-10-20
Fertilizer amount 500 Ibs/acre
Mulch 23 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures,
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre

N/A FESCUE 30

CONTRACTOR MIX 10

Attach:
Maps(s )of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

ALLEN FLOWERS

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
Title: INSPECTOR Date: 6/19/2023
Field Reviewed? (XX )Yes ( )No Ofics tr B ED. aas
JUN 2 6 2023
WV Department ot

Envigmens!/ Brpsstpn
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Well Name - Patterson # 1
API # 47 - 011 - 01014

L SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1.0  Location/Site Description

Located at 3145 Trace Creek Road, Milton WV 25541,Cabell County

The GPS location is as follows: 38.359214, -82.135578

Coordinates, Decimal Degrees

Directions to site:

From the Charleston Area:

Take 1-64 W to Milton exit 28. Turn left on John Morris Rd and continue 0.4 mile. Tum
left on US-Rte 60 E and continue 1.3 miles. Turn right on Morris Memorial Rd and
continue 0.8 mile, stay right on James River Tumpike Rd and continue 0.2 mile. Turn left
on Co Rd 25/Balls Gap/E Mud River Rd and continue 5.4 miles. Turn right on Trace Creek
Rd and continue 0.3 mile to well site on the left in field.

From the Huntington Area:

Take 1-64 E to Milton exit 28. Turn right on John Morris Rd and continue 0.4 mile. Turn
left on US-Rte 60 E and continue 1.3 miles. Turn right on Morris Memorial Rd and
continue 0.8 mile, stay right on James River Turnpike Rd and continue 0.2 mile. Turn left
on Co Rd 25/Balls Gap/E Mud River Rd and continue 5.4 miles. Turn right on Trace Creek
Rd and continue 0.3 mile to well site on the left in field.

RECEIVED
Office Of Off and Gas

JUN 2 6 2023
WV Department ot

Tz



WWw-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

47 - 011 - 01014 WELL No.. PATTERSON#1
JONORA R. PATTERSON
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: WV DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT
CABELL - 011 oy | ORANT
WEST HAMLIN |
JONORA R. PATTERSON
O.C. PORTER

4246281.98

400786.06 GPS ELEVATION: 272

API:

FARM NAME:

COUNTY:

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER:

ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING:

UTM GPS EASTING:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet

the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3 Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS X . Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Officg of Oil and Gas.

INSPECTOR 6/19/20R3 6 o cas
Sigmaftire Title Date  JUN 2 6 2023

E@WW%




SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’'s Well
Number 47 = 011 - 01014
INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE RS N ON PAGE -A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 94 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

your name appeared

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 574 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
{304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments, The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“yoluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telepbone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support

your comments.
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22 and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

1 further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these masterials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name WV DEP PAID PLUGGING CONTRACT
Signature By —HECENED
Its i;ate
_ JUN 2 6 2023
Signature Date

EMW



WW-4B API No. 47 - 011 - 01014

Farm Name PATTERSON JONORA

Well No. PATTERSON# 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for

plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this weli location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: 5/10/2023 N/A
By:
Its

Office Of OH and Gas
JUN 2 6 2023

EWVDopamnmm
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NCTICE OF PROPQOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL
o

coumed BY SCTion 2, CHAPTER 22, Copx 1231)

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL, AND GAS BECTION

o Tac DEPARTMENT OF Mines,
Chatleston, W. Va.

None o

£OAL OPLAATON O COAL awuugh

v v aees sdepamma

COAL DPERATOR Of COAL owNER

Avomss <y vl

0. C. Porter ..

owIR OF MINEALL RIGHTS

.....,....Miltnn.,_?ies.t_!limi; g

GENTLEMEN:

Thermal Gas Company

NAME OF WELL OFERATOR

,P.......o_._.ggx_g“a.;_s“he;}"g,s_m...ﬁs&t Va,

co - FIx ‘MBIII!

.Adune 10, ,193. 8.
PROPOSED LOCATION
...oroant Distriet
Cabell County

Well No..-1
0, C. Porter Farm

The undersigned well operator is entitled to d <1 npon the above named farm or tract of land for

oil and gns, hasing Iee title therclo, {or as the ense may be) under TN dF lease

1957

Thermal Gas Coupany

+ 103, August 4th

JE— 1 b'_v.......Q.....Q.n.._EQI.‘.t.eI'..... - , to

, and recorded on the. 1IN day

o J July 1937

Book. 132 . page 514
The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent

, in the office of the Cennty Clerk for suid County in

engineer and shows the proposed location of a well

to be drilled for il and gas by the undersigned well operator on the form and in the Mngisterial District
spd County above numeid, determined by survey and courses and distances from two permanent points, or

land marks,

The undersigned welt operator is infcrmed apd. beiieves there are nv coal operators operating beds
of coal beneath said farm or tract of land on which said well is locsted, or within 500 feet of the bound-
gries of the same, who have mapped their workings and £led their maps ax required by law, excepting the
cozl eperators or eoal owners (if auy) above named as addressees.

The above named coal vperatory or coal ownery (if any)} are notified that any objections they may

desire to make to such propesad location, of which they are required to make by Section 3 of said Cede, if
the drilting of & well at said proposed location will conse o dangerous condition in or ntout their respective
o] mines, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten® days from the reeeipt of

a copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Snid coal operators are further notifled
that forms for use in making fuch objeetions will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines
promptly on request and that s\l such objections must set forth ns definitely us is reasonably possible the

v

ground or grounds on whieh such objections are based and indicate the direction and distance the pro-

posed location should be moved to overcome same.

(The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.)
Copies of this notice and the enclosed piat were mailed by registered muil, or delivered to the above

namedd corl operators or coal ownurs at their above sh

own Cespective PO T8 DO o, Jy . . (),

of on the same day with the mailing-nr Qelivery of this eopy to the Department of Minza at Charleston,

West Virginia.

Very truly yours,

T
P e,

LA A P
,'\q-.:-- s '[-vfj‘
P T

e &’rf\ ke \
Pyt oo i
.'"c;' _‘938 ot Address
‘g_: . '-1..,‘.,_ St of
o P, A,JWen Operator
\\t}"

et B esipt of said motice and pla
ten days from receipl of rid ne an
ment forthwith issoe to the well operstor

[ X3

as Company

1 Va..Street,.P..Q- .Box 695.

LTARKT

—Gharleston,
CIIT OM TOWN
Vest Virginia

ATAYE
B> such objections be ﬁl«ll’,” o:* bedfound by :.he de:paru‘u:nt iflf mines, Y ~ 8 fh Ofcg,';vED
o depariment of mines, A
drilling permit reel ngthemh:: mw..u o.i.j. w“

of such .-
have been made by the coal operators ta the location, or fournd therelo by the department, and that [the .
approved-and the well operator authorized to proceed to drill at sald location. tlﬂN 2 6 2023

CAB.31E

3 2
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47 - 011 - 01014P
PATTERSON # 1

11/10/2016 PLUGGING PERMIT CHECKLIST

Plugging Permit

D_ WW-4B

_D_ WW-48 signed by inspector

_D_ WW-4A
SURFACE OWNER WAIVER or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT BY REGISTERED OR CERITFIED

_D_ MAIL

COAL OWNER/COAL OPERATOR/COAL LESSEE WAIVERS or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT
_D_ BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL

_D_ WW-9 PAGE 1 (NOTARIZED)

D_ WW-9 PAGE 2 with attached drawing of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application
_I_—_l_ WW-9 GPP PAGE 1 and 2 if well effluent will be land applied

_D_ RECENT MYLAR PLAT OR WW-7

_D_ WELL RECORDS/COMPLETION REPORT

D_TOPOGRAPHlC MAP OF WELL, SHOWING PIT IF PIT IS USED

_E:L MUST HAVE VALID BOND IN OPERATOR’S NAME

J:L CHECK FOR $100 IF PIT IS USED

Oce 1 On and Gas
JUN 2 6 2023

WV Department ot
Environmental Protection

07/07/2023



717123, 1:15 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4701101014

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4701101014

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Fri, Jul 7, 2023 at 1:15 PM
To: Allen D Flowers <allen.d.flowers@wv.gov>, Henry J Harmon <henry.j.harmon@wv.gov>, Brian Warden
<brian.warden@wv.gov>, irv@cabellassessor.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4701101014.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

ﬂ 4701101014.pdf
3373K

07/07/2023

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-8332685170024491631&simpl=msg-a:r-8331032686807... ~ 1/1


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=189315a410b2326a&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ljsu82dh0&safe=1&zw



